

NO. A23-0374

NO. A23-0484

---

---

State of Minnesota  
**In Court of Appeals**

ANDREA ANDERSON,

*Appellant,*

v.

AITKIN PHARMACY SERVICES, LLC D/B/A  
THRIFTY WHITE PHARMACY; GEORGE BADEAUX,

*Respondents.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM AITKIN COUNTY, NINTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
HONORABLE DAVID F. HERMERDING, JUDGE PRESIDING

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

Douglas P. Seaton (#127759)  
James V.F. Dickey (#393613)  
UPPER MIDWEST LAW CENTER  
8421 Wayzata Boulevard, Suite 300  
Golden Valley, MN 55426  
(612) 428-7000  
doug.seaton@umlc.org  
james.dickey@umlc.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae  
Upper Midwest Law Center*

Ranelle Leier (#277587)  
FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP  
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 3600  
Minneapolis, MN 55402  
(612) 607-7247  
rleier@foxrothschild.com

*Counsel for Respondent Aitkin Pharmacy Services*

Rory T. Gray\*  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING  
FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Road  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
rgray@adflegal.org

Charles Shreffler, (#0183295)  
SHREFFLER LAW LTD.  
16233 Kenyon Avenue, Suite 200  
Lakeville, MN 55044  
(612) 872-8000  
chuck@chucklaw.com

*Counsel for Respondent George Badeaux*  
*\*Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

Jess Braverman (#397332)  
Christy L. Hall (#392627)  
GENDER JUSTICE  
663 University Avenue West  
St. Paul, MN 55104  
(651) 789-2090  
jess.braverman@genderjustice.us  
christy.hall@genderjustice.us

Kristen G. Marttila (#346007)  
Rachel A. Kitze Collins (#396555)  
LOCKRIDGE GRINDAL NAUEN  
PLL  
100 Washington Avenue South  
Suite 2200  
Minneapolis, MN 55401  
(612) 339-6900  
kgmarttila@locklaw.com  
rakitzecollins@locklaw.com

*Counsel for Appellant Andrea Anderson*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
<i>AMICUS CURIAE'S</i> IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
POSITION OF THE CENTER.....	2
ARGUMENT SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE .....	3
I. Badaux Did Not Challenge a Minnesota Statute or the Minnesota Constitution, so He Had No Obligation to Notify the Attorney General of His Nondiscriminatory Reasons for His Actions. ....	3
II. Even if Respondents' <i>Arguments</i> Were Interpreted by the District Court as a Challenge to a Minnesota Statute or the State Constitution, the Minnesota Rules of Civil and Appellate Procedure Do Not Require Them to Notify the Attorney General.....	7
III. To Instruct the Jury Based on the Appellant's Interpretation of the MHRA Would Prejudice the Respondent. ....	10
IV. If the District Court Had Instructed the Jury to Not Consider Mr. Badaux's Conscience, That "State Action" Would Have Deprived Him of His Religious Liberty and Conscience Rights.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENT LENGTH.....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>American Federation of Labor v. Swing</i> , 312 U.S. 321 (1941) .....	20
<i>Anderson v. Hunter, Keith, Marshall &amp; Co.</i> , 417 N.W.2d 619 (Minn. 1988).....	11, 12
<i>Aromashodu v. Swarovski N. Am.</i> , 981 N.W.2d 791 (Minn. Ct. App. 2022) .....	16
<i>Babcock v. BBY Chestnut L.P.</i> , No. CX-03-90, 2003 Minn. App. LEXIS 899 (July 29, 2003) .....	5
<i>Bd. of Trs. v. Sweeney</i> , 439 U.S. 24 (1978) .....	2
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940) .....	20
<i>City of Grant v. Smith</i> , No. A16-1070, 2017 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 231 (Mar. 13, 2017) .....	4, 8
<i>Clay v. Clay</i> , 397 N.W.2d 571 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986) .....	9
<i>D’Costa v. D’Costa</i> , No. A15-0655, 2016 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 115 (Feb. 1, 2016) .....	7
<i>Dietrich v. Canadian Pac.</i> , 536 N.W.2d 319 (Minn. 1995) .....	11
<i>Edwards v. Habib</i> , 397 F.2d 687 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	18
<i>Fletcher v. St. Paul Pioneer Press</i> , 589 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1999) .....	10, 11
<i>Goodman v. Archbishop Curley High Sch., Inc.</i> , 149 F. Supp. 3d 577 (D. Md. 2016) .....	19
<i>Hanson v. Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , 972 N.W.2d 362 (Minn. 2022) .....	13, 14
<i>Hanson v. State Dep’t of Nat. Res.</i> , No. A20-0747, 2021 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 374 (Apr. 19, 2021).....	14
<i>Johnson v. Schulte Hosp. Grp., Inc.</i> , 66 F.4th 1110 (8th Cir. 2023) .....	16
<i>Limmer v. Ritchie</i> , 819 N.W.2d 622 (Minn. 2012).....	4
<i>Losen v. Allina Health Sys.</i> , 767 N.W.2d 703 (Minn. Ct. App. 2009).....	8
<i>Markert v. Behm</i> , 394 N.W.2d 239 (Minn. Ct. App. 1986).....	9
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	10

<i>McGrath v. TCF Bank Sav., FSB</i> , 502 N.W.2d 801 (Minn. Ct. App. 1993), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 509 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 1993) .....	12, 13, 15, 17
<i>Menges v. Blagojevich</i> , 451 F. Supp. 2d 992 (C.D. Ill. 2006) .....	3
<i>Peterson v. City of Richfield</i> , No. A18-1080, 2019 Minn. App. Unpub. LEXIS 287 (Apr. 8, 2019).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Redhead v. Conference of Seventh-Day Adventists</i> , 566 F. Supp. 2d 125 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	19
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> , 334 U.S. 1 (1948).....	passim
<i>Sigurdson v. Isanti Cnty.</i> , 386 N.W.2d 715 (Minn. 1986).....	10
<i>Staffing Specifix, Inc. v. TempWorks Mgmt. Servs., Inc.</i> , 896 N.W.2d 115 (Minn. Ct. App. 2017) .....	15
<i>State by Balfour v. Bergeron</i> , 187 N.W.2d 680 (Minn. 1971) .....	20
<i>State by Cooper v. French</i> , 460 N.W.2d 2 (Minn. 1990) (en banc).....	9
<i>State v. Hershberger</i> , 462 N.W.2d 393 (Minn. 1990).....	3, 18
<i>Thomas Oil, Inc. v. Onsgaard</i> , 215 N.W.2d 793, 298 Minn. 465 (Minn. 1974) .....	18

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	17
Minn. R. Civ. App. P. 144 .....	4, 7
Minn. R. Civ. P. 5A .....	3, 7
Minn. Stat. § 363A.11 .....	5, 15
